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April 10, 2009

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

ALJ Allan Arlow

Public Utility Commission of Oregon
PO Box 2148

Salem, OR 97308-2148

Re: DocketlC 41
" Dear Judge Arlow:

For the reasons discussed below, Idaho Power Company (“ldaho Power”) respecifully requests
that the Public Meeting scheduled in this docket for April 15, 2008, be cancelled, and the
remainder of the schedule temporarily suspended.

Last month at the public participation meetings in Baker City and Ontario, Idaho Power heard
significant concern about the timing of this Addendum filing — both with respect to the proximity
to the 2009 IRP that will be filed this summer, and the length of time that has elapsed since the
2006 {RP was acknowledged. In addition, the Company has recently heard that Commission
Staff shares some of these concerns and would like to see additional analysis of the Boardman
to Hemingway line that was not contained in the Addendum.

At the same time, the Company has recently agreed to a “pause” in the EFSEC process to allow
for further discussions and negotiations among stakeholders regarding the siting of the
line. Accordingly, the expected “on-line” date for the Boardman to Hemingway project is now
pushed out beyond 2013.

In view of these developments, the Company would like to consider its options for proceeding in
this docket. The pause in the EFSEC process allows the Company some additional time to
consider how it might accommodate the issues raised by intervenors and Staff, and the
- Company wishes to take advantage of that opportunity before presenting its case to the
Commission. For this reason, Idaho Power reqguests that the April 15 Public Meeting be
cancelled. Because the schedule in this docket if fairly tight, the Company understands that a
cancellation of the Public Meeting will require the remainder of the schedule to be continued.
For this reason the Company asks that the entire schedule be temporarily suspended. Once
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the Company has determines how it wishes to proceed, it can consult with the other parties and
request a pre-hearing conference.’

ldaho Power has discussed the matter with Staff and Staff supports its request.

Vg,ry truly yours

lisa Rackner =

Enclosures
cc: Service List

' To ensure that no party is prejudiced by the temporary suspension of the schedule,
ldaho Power agrees to waive the six month period for Staff's consideration of the filing for a
period of time equal to the duration of the suspension. See OAR 860-027-0400(5).
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
| hereby certify that | served a true and correct copy of the foregoing document in
Docket LC 41 on the following named persons on the date indicated below by e-mail

addressed to said persons at his or her last-known address indicated below.

G. Catriona McCracken
Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon
catriona@oregoncub.org

PacifiCorp Oregon Dockets
oregondockets@pacificorp.com

Ryan Flynn

PacifiCorp

Legal Counsel
rvan.flynn@pacificorp.com

Vijay A Satyall

Senior Policy Analyst

Oregon Department Of Energy
625 Marion St NE

Salem OR 97301
vijay.a.satyal@state.or.us

Phil Boyle

Public Utility Commission
PO Box 2148

Saiem, OR 97308-2148
phil.boyle@state.or.us

Jason W. Jones

Assistant Attorney General
Department of Justice

Regulated Utility & Business Section
1162 Court St NE

Salem OR 97301-4096
jason.w.jones@state.or.us

McDowell & Rackner PC
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© 0 ~N o g R W N =

MT\)MMM—!-—\-.A._\_\_'\_;_\._\_;
B W N =2 O 0w oo o~ ;b W N = O

N
&)

26

Page 2

Stephanie Williams

Office of County Counsel
Malheur County Courthouse
251 B Street West

Vale, OR 97918
swilliams@malheurco.org

Patrick Hager

Portland General Electric

Rates & Regulatory Affiars

121 SW Salmon St. 1WTC0702
Portland, OR 97204
pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com

Brian Silverstein
Bonneville Power Administration
blsilverstein@bpa.gov

Bill & Jeanie Coffman
555 Stanton Blvd.
Ontario, OR 97914

Julie Fulgate
2320 Hwy 201
Nyssa OR 97913

Thomas H. Nelson

PO Box 1211

24525 E. Welches Road, Suite 7
Welches, OR 97067-1211
nelson@thnelson.com

Suzanne Leta Liou
Renewable Northwest Project
Suzanne@rmp.or

Katie Kalinowski
Renewable Northwest Project
Katie@mp.or

Nancy Peyron
Move Idaho Power
nancypeyron@msn.com

Heidi Martin
Baker County, Oregon
hmartin@bakercounty.org

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The Honorable Dan P. Joyce
County Court Judge
Malheur County Courthouse
251 B Street West

Vale, OR 97918
djoyce@malheurco.org

V. Denise Saunders

Portland General Electric

121 SW Salmon St. 1WTC1301
Portland, OR 97204
denise.saunders@pgn.com

Charles H. Combs
Bonneville Power Administration
chcombs@bpa.gov

Susan A Carlson
PO Box 294
Ontario OR 97914

Stop Idaho Power
3535 Butte Drive
Ontaric OR 97914

rogefindley@g.com

John W. Stephens
Esler Stephens & Buckly

stephens@eslerstephens.com

Cameron Yourkowski
Renewable Northwest Project
Cameron{@rnp.org

Mito Pope
Yervasi Pope, PC
milo@thegeo.net

Fred Warner
Baker County, Oregon
fwarner@bakercountv.orq

Burnt River Irrigation District
cfo Floyd C. Vaughan

1950 3rd St.

Baker City, OR 97814

McDowell & Rackner PC
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Jerry Franke

Burnt River [rrigation District
19498 Hwy 245

Hereford, OR 97837

DATED: April 10, 2009

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

oy Phobaedor—

Wendy Mc
Legal As ant
Attorney tor Idaho Power Company

McDowell & Rackner PC
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